BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
ANALYST: SAM PORTER

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$714,031,283
	
	$720,547,035
	
	155.1
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($63,239,077)
	
	($62,226,975)
	
	(0.0)
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$99,418,987
	
	$97,700,729
	
	21.0 
	
	0.0 

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$750,211,194
	
	$756,020,789
	
	176.1
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	0.50%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	1.05%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Medicaid, state non-Medicaid money for crisis behavioral health, federal block grant, interfund transfers from the MIDD and Health Through Housing taxes. This updated staff report includes federal block grant funding as a major revenue source for the Behavioral Health Fund and corrects the characterization of state non-Medicaid money as being for crisis behavioral health services, not just involuntary psychiatric services.

	Base Budget Assumptions: Remove 2021-2022 one-time changes including those related to pandemic response, annualize supplemental changes, update personnel rates. Personnel budgets reflect projected 2023-2024 salary and benefit rates, current position classifications, and step/merit increases.



DESCRIPTION

The Behavioral Health Fund supports the Behavioral Health and Recovery Division (BHRD), in the Department of Community and Human Services (DCHS). BHRD provides oversight and management of the publicly funded mental health and substance use disorder (behavioral health) service system for eligible county residents. Since 2016, the behavioral health system in Washington has gone through a state-mandated transformation culminating in what is known as fully integrated managed care (FIMC) for the Medicaid healthcare system. The goal of FIMC is whole person coordinated care for both physical and behavioral health[footnoteRef:1]. As such, BHRD now contracts with five Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) that operate in the county to administer the King County Integrated Care Network (KCICN).  [1:  The term "behavioral health" encompasses both mental illness and substance use disorders. ] 


The KCICN is the Medicaid-funded network of integrated physical and behavioral health providers. BHRD continues to serve as the Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization (BHASO) to administer the state-funded crisis behavioral health system, including the Involuntary Treatment Act Court and other non-Medicaid-funded behavioral health services. BHRD also manages programs funded through the Mental Illness & Drug Dependency (MIDD) 1/10th of 1 cent sales tax.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  The various MIDD funds have separate decision packages and are discussed elsewhere in this staff report.] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The Executive's proposed Behavioral Health Fund budget would result in net expenditures of $36.2 million after base budget adjustments. The first primary change in the Behavioral Health Fund budget is $36.4 million funded by an increase in both the Medicaid and non-Medicaid service rates as provided by the state legislature. This amount would be passed through as a provider rate increase. 

Almost $24.8 million of CLFR dollars would be reappropriated to the following programs:
· $1.88 million to expand culturally appropriate behavioral health services for communities disproportionately impacted by the pandemic, 
· $2.38 million to offer and enhance mobile behavioral health response for Health through Housing facilities, 
· $3.56 million to support mobile behavioral health response for permanent supportive housing facilities, 
· $3.77 million to expand rural behavioral health services, 
· $3.8 million to support a permanent location of the King County Sobering Center, 
· $2.85 million to support youth suicide prevention services, 
· $4.87 million to stabilize the community behavioral health system focusing on workforce issues, 
· $954.000 to expand community-based, peer support services, and
· $671,000 to develop intergenerational programs addressing youth and senior social isolation. 

Both Metro and Sound Transit have revenue backed behavioral health crisis response pilot programs. Metro is funding $1.3 million to provide behavioral health crisis response to people experiencing crises while using Metro services and facilities at the Aurora Village Transit Center and Burien Transit Center. The joint DCHS/Metro team will provide de-escalation, outreach, and connection to services. Similarly, Sound Transit is providing $892,000 to support a pilot program to provide peer support and treatment referral for individuals in behavioral health crisis while using the light rail stations at Westlake, University Street, Pioneer Square, and the ID/Chinatown. 

Ten million dollars of state funding for capital and $1.5 million of local dollars in the proposed budget would be used to stand up a behavioral health crisis stabilization service in north King County to provide immediate care for people experiencing a mental health or substance use crisis. If these funds exceed what north King County cities need to establish these crisis stabilization services, any remaining balance may be used to preserve or improve existing crisis stabilization centers elsewhere in King County. Relatedly, the state has provided almost $4 million of funding to support three behavioral health response teams in King County. These teams would collaborate with regional partners and follow up with individuals after an acute crisis episode for up to three months with the intention to establish longer-term treatment and support services.

The proposed budget would add eight new positions in Crisis and Commitment Services (CCS) funded with $2.34 million of state non-Medicaid dollars. CCS is comprised of Designated Crisis Responders (DCR) and supervisors who conduct involuntary psychotic admissions under the State's Involuntary Treatment Act. This allocation would fund seven DCRs and one DCR supervisor. CCS currently has 46-full time, and 5-part time DCR's. There are Statutory timelines DCR's must meet when responding to emergency rooms for evaluation (6 hours for walk-ins; 12 hours if a law enforcement officer is involved in the admission). According to executive staff, CCS has generally been able to comply with these timelines, but they struggle with timely response to community requests. Community response times have increased yearly since 2015 when they were 74.9 hours to be evaluated. Currently, the average response time is 284 hours. The state-funded non-Medicaid side of the BHRD funding structure, the BHASO, received an increase in funding this year to provide economic adjustments of 7% to align with Medicaid increases and respond to increasing needs. CCS was identified by the legislature as a priority to receive this funding.

The proposed budget includes $16.7 million to update behavioral health program budgets for rate increases and expansions. Changes include a rate increase in the mental health residential treatment program, a new geriatric step-down facility and intensive residential treatment program, rate increase for King County's program for assertive community treatment (or PACT) program, and rate updates/expansion of the New Journeys program, which provides early intervention for youth with first episode psychosis.

The proposed budget includes 14 FTEs described under administrative services changes. These positions are summarized in the table and described below. The positions that are conversions from TLT to FTE are indicated where applicable. 
· 1 Legislative Policy Manager to manage behavioral health legislative and policy areas within BHRD. This dedicated position will enhance BHRD's ability to promote King County behavioral health priorities, analyze and respond to legislative, budget, and policy proposals and inquiries from the state and the County Council.
· 2 support positions for the provider relations team. 
· 2 Integrated Managed Care Project positions, one coordinator and one specialist. These are TLT conversions that would provide ongoing support for integrated managed care work, including project management of major initiatives and support for the work of KCICN committees and workgroups. 
· 1 Functional Analyst position converted from TLT to FTE to provide IT helpdesk support and technical assistance for internal BHRD staff and external network providers.
· 1 Trueblood Program Manager converted from TLT to FTE to support ongoing Trueblood settlement work involving services to individuals who experience mental illness and require legal competency restoration services.
· 1 Peer Bridger converted from TLT to FTE to provide peer bridger support for clients discharging from Western State Hospital and other long-term placements and community hospitals. 
· 3 positions supporting Utilization Management (UM). Two of these are conversions from TLT to FTE. The UM team performs continuing stay reviews to ensure enrolled clients continue to meet medical necessity criteria for inpatient services. Continuing stay reviews are a new contractual requirement as of 2021.
· 1 BHRD KCICN Data Analyst to provide data and evaluation support for the KCICN.
· 2 FTEs to support BHRD crisis systems and services that performs oversight of all behavioral health administrative services (BH-ASO) work. These positions would support leadership with implementation, coordination, and oversight.

Proposed New FTE and Associated Costs and Revenue
	Positions (FTE & Cost) 
	FTE
	
	Cost
	
	Revenue Source
	TLT Conversion

	Legislative Policy Manager
	1.0
	
	$308,000
	
	Medicaid
	No

	Provider Relations Team Support
	2.0
	
	$544,000
	
	Medicaid & Non-Medicaid 
	No

	Integrated Managed Care Coordinator & Specialist 
	2
	
	$106,000
	
	Medicaid
	2

	Integrated Managed Care Data Analyst
	1
	
	$277,000
	
	Medicaid & Non-Medicaid
	No

	Functional Analyst
	1
	
	($2,400)
	
	Medicaid & Non-Medicaid
	1

	Trueblood Program Manager
	1
	
	($2,400)
	
	HCA[footnoteRef:3] [3:  Washington State Health Care Authority ] 

	1

	Peer Bridger
	1
	
	($2,200)
	
	HCA
	1

	Hospital Utilization Management
	3
	
	$259,000
	
	Medicaid 
	2

	Crisis System and Services Support
	2
	
	$554,000
	
	BH-ASO & Revenue Transfers
	No



There are several technical adjustments to the proposed budget including:
· A decrease of almost $3 million to align the budget with expected expenditures including updates to interfund transfers and overhead costs.
· $1.23 million to reconcile expenditures to match estimated Involuntary Treatment Act (ITA) court costs in legal systems agencies. 
· A decrease of $5.8 million to eliminate the transfer of General Fund revenue to support the Behavioral Health Fund. 
· A decrease of $4.5 million of MIDD to the transfer from the BH Fund. If adopted, the ongoing transfer from the MIDD to the BH Fund would be $15.5 million.
· A decrease of $5 million to reduce the transfer from the Health Through Housing (HTH) fund discussed in more detail in the HTH Fund. If adopted, this transfer would continue to be 9% in line with sub-strategy 3 of the HTH implementation plan. 

The Behavioral Health Fund is projecting an ending undesignated fund balance of $45.7 million at the end of 2024, with $30.3 million of total reserves and no reserve shortfall. This is primarily attributed to a substantial increase in Medicaid and state non-Medicaid revenue coming to this fund.
KEY ISSUES

No issues were identified by council staff.

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

[bookmark: _Hlk115961246]QUESTION 1:  HOW WILL THE COUNTY WORK WITH COMMUNITIES TO ASSURE CULTURALLY APPROPRIATE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES UNDER DS_060 ARE APPROPRIATE FOR KING COUNTY RESIDENTS DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTED BY THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC? 

ANSWER:  According to a June 29, 2022, DCHS blog post[footnoteRef:4], "in 2021, King County held focus groups and interviewed dozens of subject matter experts to identify the components of culturally appropriate behavioral health care, as well as how that care can be improved. Respondents identified four key components: [4:  DCHS Blog – Cultivating Connections: Reminder: Request for Proposal – Up to $2M for Culturally Appropriate Behavioral Health Services, https://dchsblog.com/2022/06/29/reminder-request-for-proposal-up-to-2m-for-culturally-appropriate-behavioral-health-services-closes-july-7/ ] 

1. Service providers reflect and understand the cultural background of those they serve.
2. Services are creative and flexible. They are offered, unconditionally, in a manner, timeframe, language, and setting that is meaningful and appropriate to the recipient; and regardless of the recipient’s immigration or benefits status, ability to meet pre-determined eligibility criteria, or other factors that impose barriers to necessary treatment.
3. Data is disaggregated, detailed, and interpreted to show who is and is not being served, how and by whom they are being served, and how they are responding to treatment.
4. Services incorporate and strengthen communities, families, schools, support networks, and other systems."

According to executive staff, the review panel for this RFP carefully considered proposals with an emphasis on how the proposal responded to a community-identified need.  As awards have not yet been made and programs have not yet started, evaluations are not yet available.  Awardees will be asked for outcomes and demographics in their monthly reports, as well as quarterly narrative reports that will allow the agency to highlight the impact their work has had in the community.  Agencies operating these services will be expected to solicit feedback from people engaged in agency programs on an ongoing basis, including qualitative feedback, and to include that information in their quarterly reporting to DCHS.

QUESTION 2:  PLEASE PROVIDE SPECIFICS ABOUT WHAT EXPANDED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES IN RURAL KING COUNTY UNDER DS_065 IS SPECIFICALLY DOING.

ANSWER:  According to Executive staff, DCHS has contracted with both REACH and Peer Washington to provide peer outreach services that will increase access to and availability of behavioral health services, make connections to medical care, and provide for other support needs for individuals referred into the MIDD-funded service through the state-funded recovery navigator program. REACH will be covering the rural area of Vashon/Maury Island, and Peer Washington will be covering rural parts of Algona, Greater Maple Valley/Cedar River Area, and Southeast King County.  Both intend to start services during Q4 of 2022 and are currently working on hiring for these positions. By bringing services to rural residents in their communities via mobile and/or outreach and engagement services in rural community locations, these providers will address rural barriers such as transportation cost and access. They will also increase rapport and engagement with rural residents who may qualify for or be enrolled in behavioral health services by enhancing coordination and providing access to telehealth options housed at rural social service agencies or community-based organizations. 

To fund programming in other rural areas such as Bear Creek/Sammamish, Four Creeks/Tiger Mountain, and Snoqualmie Valley/NE King County, DCHS will reprocure the remaining funds. 
Additional information about the overall strategy for these rural behavioral health funds can be found in the Executive's letter to the Council dated May 28, 2021.[footnoteRef:5] [5:   https://mkcclegisearch.kingcounty.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4970227&GUID=F517A68A-BCA9-42E5-9A77-4492D16DA019&Options=Advanced&Search= ] 


QUESTION 3:  IF THE $10 MILLION OF STATE FUNDING ALLOCATED FOR THE KING COUNTY CRISIS CARE CENTER EXPANSION IN NORTH KING COUNTY UNDER DS_015 CANNOT BE USED WHERE WILL THAT FUNDING GO? PLEASE PROVIDE MORE DETAIL ABOUT WHAT PLANNING, IF ANY, IS GOING ON TO SPEND REMAINING FUND BALANCE IF THERE IS ANY REMAINING. 

ANSWER:  The decision package for this appropriation states that, if "these funds exceed what north King County cities require and can utilize for crisis stabilization services, funds may also be used to preserve or improve existing crisis stabilization centers within King County.” According to Executive staff, planning efforts with the north King County cities must still be completed and approved by the state Department of Commerce before initiating the current project, so it is too early to know if there will be remaining funds from this allocation. This allocation is for capital and are statutorily intended to increase capacity of voluntary behavioral health crisis care through “construction and equipment costs associated with the establishment of the facilities." Operating costs associated with the treatment of patients using these funds is explicitly prohibited for the state funds.  The $1.5 million of behavioral health funds allocated in DS_017 are more flexible.  If these funds are approved and exceed the North King County project's needs, they would be used for other similar purposes in King County, consistent with the Council's adopted budget language.

QUESTION 4:  PLEASE PROVIDE INFORMATION ABOUT HOW THE BEHAVIORAL RESPONSE TEAMS FUNDED UNDER DS_016 WILL SHARE INFORMATION. 

ANSWER:  According to executive staff, when Behavioral Health Response Teams (BHRT) need client level information, Crisis Connections is called to access information in the Extended Client Lookup System (ECLS).  Crisis Connections will be able to provide information regarding the behavioral health service history of a client, such as the current provider agency, the name/contact information of the primary clinician, history of voluntary and involuntary hospitalizations, and use of other crisis services. Information about services BHRT provides will also be shared with the King County data system and available to Crisis Connections and other providers as needed.
 
QUESTION 5:  REGARDING THE EIGHT NEW DCR/DCR SUPERVISOR POSITIONS IN CRISIS AND COMMITMENT SERVICES:
· WHY IS THE AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME TO COMMUNITY REQUESTS 284 HOURS? 

Multiple factors affect the average response time to community referrals to designated crisis responders (DCRs), who evaluate individuals for possible involuntary treatment under the specific criteria set out in state law.  Factors affecting response times to community members include:
· Legally required timelines for DCR response to hospitals, court orders, and inpatient hospitals require those cases to take priority over community requests;
· The number of designated crisis responder staff;
· Time for securing law enforcement support, for example to take people to treatment, which have been in flux amidst changes in use of force law; and
· A long-term trend of increasing referrals to DCRs including during the pandemic.

Through the Crisis Care Centers proposal and continued work with the Legislature, the Executive aims to secure sufficient Medicaid and non-Medicaid resources to build up all parts of the behavioral health system. From currently available resources, the Executive’s proposal aims to complement increasing investments in the involuntary system with improving access to more “upstream” investments, from community-based behavioral health services to voluntary crisis services that reach individuals before involuntary care is needed. Staff state that the ultimate goal continues to be decreasing the number of folks in the community who decompensate to the point of needing involuntary care.

· WHAT IMPACT WILL 7 ADDITIONAL DCRS HAVE ON RESPONSE TIMES? IS 7 ADDITIONAL DCRS SUFFICIENT TO ADDRESS NEED?

Pending response from executive staff.

· HOW MANY PEOPLE CALL 911 WHILE WAITING 10 DAYS FOR A DCR?

DCHS does not administer or have data on 911 calls.

· WHAT IS THE DCR RESPONSE TIME BY DISTRICT?

At this time, DCR response time is tracked on a countywide basis without distinct addresses for this type of data comparison. Identifying a singular location of a DCR investigation is complex due to the varying nature of both the referral sources and setting of the evaluation. More than 40% of DCR’s volume of requests come from the community where locations of the individual in need of treatment is often initially unknown. This includes the fact that a lot of this population is unhoused, making it a challenge to record an exact address.

· WHAT IS THE AVERAGE DCR RESPONSE TIME WHEN THE REQUEST IS MADE DIRECTLY BY EMS?

Community referrals receive the same response regardless of who makes the referral.

· WHAT PERCENT OF DCR’S TIME IS DEDICATED TO RESPONDING TO CALLS VERSUS OTHER JOB RESPONSIBILITIES?

Pending response from executive staff.

· DO DCRS ONLY RESPOND TO PEOPLE WITH MEDICAID? 

DCRs respond to all people regardless of Medicaid eligibility or insurance status. Consistent with state law, DCRs respond to everyone in King County who may meet involuntary detention criteria.

· WHAT IS THE UTILITY OF A PROGRAM THAT ONLY 10+ DAYS TO RESPONSE TO SOMEONE IN CRISIS?

Pending response from executive staff.

QUESTION 6:  REGARDING THE INITIAL FOLLOW UP PROVIDED ON EXPANDED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES IN RURAL KING COUNTER (DS_065):

· DCHS HAS CONTRACTED WITH BOTH REACH AND PEER WASHINGTON TO PROVIDE PEER OUTREACH SERVICES. WHAT DO WE MEAN BY “PEER”? SOMEONE WITH LIVED EXPERIENCE WITH SUBSTANCE USE OR MENTAL ILLNESS SPECIFICALLY?

Peers working in this program have relevant lived experience. They identify as recovering from substance use or mental health conditions, being unhoused, having past intersections with law enforcement, or coming from other disadvantaged backgrounds.  Peers meet potential participants in the community to build rapport and discuss opportunities to engage in recovery.

· WHAT SKILLSETS ARE WE HIRING FOR BY CONTACTING WITH ORGANIZATIONS TO PROVIDE PEER OUTREACH?

Peer workers understand and are willing to support many different paths to recovery, including harm reduction models; have skills in active listening and reflection; and bring organizational, documentation, communication, and program development skills. Peer workers serving in rural communities also understand and know how to work with stigma that may be associated with a person attending services at behavioral health centers, which may be higher in tightly woven, less populated rural communities compared to urban communities.

· HOW ARE WE SUPPORTING PEER OUTREACH STAFF (ENGAGING IN THIS KIND OF WORK COULD, DESPITE TRAINING, BE TRIGGERING IF THEY THEMSELVES HAVE A HISTORY OF SUBSTANCE USE AND/OR MENTAL ILLNESS)?

REACH has been doing similar work for the past ten years through the LEAD and Vital models. As one of the region’s experts on outreach services, REACH has established trainings, supervision, and administrative resources to help individuals doing this work who may need additional supports.  Peer Washington has ten years of developing peer workers, including providing trainings, supervision, connections with other peers working in the field, as well as organizational support to help workers in substance use and mental health recovery to work through triggers.  Peer Washington has developed specific peer certifications and trainings to help staff identify triggers and connect to other supports as needed.

· HOW ARE REACH AND PEER WA INTEGRATING WITH KING COUNTY REGIONAL HOMELESS AUTHORITY AND OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS DOING THIS WORK? WHAT IS THE FRAMEWORK FOR THIS COLLABORATION?

Both Peer Washington and REACH have established relationships within the community that they will leverage as part of this program. As part of the Recovery Navigator framework, staff will participate in monthly operational workgroups specifically designed to bring other service providers together to help coordinate care and develop relationships with housing partners.  The program currently has agreements for set aside Tiny Homes for participants engaged in the program, and we continue to develop other connections while assisting participants in navigating the complex housing system within King County.

· HOW WILL DCHS/REACH/PEER WA ADDRESS RURAL BARRIERS SUCH AS TRANSPORTATION COST AND ACCESS?

The program is intended to cover costs such as transportation and other barriers that people living in rural areas face, with a focus on providing services within the community and meeting people where they are. Funds will be made available to participants to cover travel/transportation costs associated with meeting their recovery goals. Through the procurement and contracting process, Peer Washington and REACH also committed to assigning some of their Recovery Navigator Program outreach workers to work specifically within the rural areas they are contracted to serve. These outreach workers are asked to have their own vehicle (or they will have access to other agency owned vehicles to use for work) and will be fully reimbursed for all travel expenses, including mileage, parking, tolls, ferry tickets, etc.

· HOW DOES THE COUNTY PLAN TO DEVELOP THE TELEHEALTH OPTIONS HOUSED AT RURAL SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCIES/COMMUNITY ORGS? RELATEDLY, HOW ARE WE THINKING ABOUT BARRIERS TO ACCESSING TELEHEALTH, AS WELL AS ASSOCIATED PRIVACY CONCERNS (I.E., MAY NEED A PRIVATE ROOM TO SPEAK WITH A REMOTE PEER MENTOR OR CLINICIAN)?

Some of the barriers identified in rural areas are a lack of connectivity and having a private location to attend telehealth visits. This funding will increase options for the community as a whole and will be made available to the public and not just for use by program participants. Telehealth development will be coordinated within the communities being served and will leverage currently available resources to facilitate access.  Possible examples may include connecting with a senior center, community food bank or other community centers whose current resources may not meet the standards of privacy for telehealth options. This funding can pay for improvements to be made to the facility to ensure it meets privacy standards, or to pay for equipment such as computers necessary for the telehealth visits to occur.

QUESTION 7:  REGARDING HOW BEHAVIORAL RESPONSE TEAMS FUNDED UNDER DS_016 WILL SHARE INFORMATION: 
· WILL CRISIS CONNECTIONS CONTINUE TO BE A RESOURCE FOR THE COUNTY AFTER FUNDING FOR ONECALL EXPIRES?

BHRD contracts with Crisis Connections (CC) for behavioral health services independent of the City of Seattle’s contract with CC for OneCall. This includes providing emergency telephone services, Low-Barrier Buprenorphine Service, patient Placement Coordination, one Support for Crisis and Commitment Services, and a warm line. These services are not impacted by the City of Seattle funding. In addition, Crisis Connections holds a contract with the state for the 988 line.

· IT IS MY UNDERSTAND THAT THE CITY OF SEATTLE CURRENTLY FUNDS ONECALL AND THAT FUNDING IS SET TO EXPIRE AT THE END OF 2022. IS THIS CORRECT? IF SO, DOES THE COUNTY PLAN TO START FUNDING FOR ONECALL? IF THE COUNTY DOES NOT PLAN TO DO SO, WHAT IS THE PLAN TO ADDRESS A LOSS OF ACCESS TO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH RESOURCES AT THE TIME OF A 911 INCIDENT, ESPECIALLY GIVEN EXECUTIVE STAFF’S RECOGNITION THAT ONECALL IS AN INTEGRAL PIECE OF OUR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH RESPONSE?

Pending response from executive staff.

· IT WOULD ALSO BE HELPFUL TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ON ANY MOUS OR OTHER STRUCTURES THAT MAY BE USED TO ENSURE PRIVACY AND COMPLIANCE WITH HIPAA.

DCHS has contracts that address this topic in place for the services it funds, such as Crisis Connections’ Regional Crisis Line, but not OneCall. We have similar contract language for the Behavioral Health Response Team with DESC. DCHS can provide this contract language if desired.    DCHS, as a department, has a comprehensive Privacy Program that has, as its center, compliance with HIPAA. The Privacy Program includes a HIPAA Privacy Policy, Staff Privacy Handbook, privacy training for all staff, and safeguards (both technological and contractual) that regulate and restrict data sharing. Among the contractual safeguards are MOUs, data sharing agreements and Business Associate Agreements, depending on the nature and extent of the data sharing.

QUESTION 8:  HOW MUCH OF AN INCREASE IS INCLUDED IN THE BUDGET FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COLA OR THE EQUIVALENT?  

ANSWER:  Pending response from executive staff.

QUESTION 9:  HOW MUCH OF AN INCREASE IS INCLUDED IN THE BUDGET FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COLA OR THE EQUIVALENT?  

ANSWER:  Pending response from executive staff.

QUESTION 10:  HOW MUCH IS ASSUMED IN THE PROPOSED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LEVY FOR PROVIDER SALARIES?  

ANSWER:  Pending response from executive staff.

QUESTION 11:  WHAT DO WE KNOW ABOUT THE BASE PAY OF PROVIDER CLINICIANS AND HOW DOES IT COMPARE TO SIMILAR POSITIONS IN GOVERNMENT? I REMEMBER A SURVEY THIS YEAR THAT SURFACED HOW LOW THE SALARIES ARE, BUT DON’T KNOW IF THERE ARE ANY READILY AVAILABLE COMPARATORS.

ANSWER:  Pending response from executive staff.

